
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS  

 
Extraordinary Council Meeting PLEASE SIGN THE ATTENDANCE 

BOOK BEFORE ENTERING THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER 

Date:    3 September 2013 

Time:   10.30 am 
Place:  The Lansdown Hall - Civic Centre, St Stephens Place, Trowbridge. BA14 8AH 
 

 
 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718504 or email 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This summons and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 PART I 

 Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1   Apologies  

2   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

3   Announcements by the Chairman  

4   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. As this is an 
extraordinary meeting convened specifically to consider the draft Business Plan 
and in accordance with the Council’s constitution, questions and statements can 
only be accepted in respect of this item. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on the item on this agenda, 
please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 speakers 
are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. Please 
contact the officer named above for any further clarification. 
 



Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public received in accordance 
with the constitution. Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice 
of any such questions in writing to the officer named above (acting on behalf of 
the Corporate Director) no later than 5pm on Tuesday 27 August 2013. Please 
contact the officer named on the first page of this agenda for further advice. 
Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is 
urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Councillors prior to the 
meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.  

 COUNCILLORS' MOTIONS AND QUESTIONS 

5   Notices of Motion  

 No motions were received for this meeting.  

6   Councillors' Questions  

 As this is an extraordinary meeting convened specifically to consider the draft 
Business Plan and in accordance with the Council’s constitution, questions can 
only be accepted in respect of this item. 
 
Please note that Councillors are required to give notice of any such questions in 
writing to the officer named on the first page of this agenda (acting on behalf of 
the Corporate Director) not later than 5pm on Tuesday 27 August 2013. 
Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is 
urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Councillors prior to the 
meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.  

 BUSINESS PLAN 

7    Wiltshire Council's Business Plan for 2013-17 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To consider the following recommendation from Cabinet dated 23 July 2013: 
 

‘That the Draft Business Plan as revised be presented to Council for 
adoption at its extraordinary meeting on 3 September 2013 together with 
any further comments from Scrutiny’.  

 
A report from the Leader and Corporate Directors Dr Carlton Brand, Carolyn 
Godfrey and Maggie Rae is included in this summons.  
 
An extract of comments on the draft Business Plan from a meeting of the Chair 
and Vice Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee and the 
three Scrutiny Select Committees on 13 August is also included. 
 
The draft Business Plan is enclosed separately.  



  
 

PART II 

 Items during consideration of which it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information 

would be disclosed. 
 

None 
 
 

 
 
 

Dr Carlton Brand 
Corporate Director 
Wiltshire Council 
Bythesea Road 
Trowbridge 
Wiltshire 
BA14 8JN 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council 

Full Council  
 
3 September 2013 
 

 
Subject:   Wiltshire Council’s Draft Business Plan for 2013-17 
 
Cabinet member:  Councillor Jane Scott OBE, Leader of the Council 
 
Key Decision: Yes 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
1. This is a covering report for the council’s draft business plan for 2013-17. The 

business plan sets the council’s strategy for the next four years and beyond. 
It’s purpose is to enable the corporate directors to lead and manage the 
organisation to achieve the objectives set by the elected members. 
 

2. Full council is asked to: 

• consider the  proposed business plan 2013-17; 

• review the feedback from overview and scrutiny on the revised draft 
business plan circulated following the cabinet meeting on 23 July; and to, 

• approve the Business Plan for the next 4 years - 2013 17 
  
Background 
3. The business plan is an important document which sets the strategic direction 

of the council, its vision, goals, outcomes and objectives  for the next four 
years.  
 

4. Wiltshire Council approved its first business plan and supporting financial plan 
(2011-15) in February 2011. The proposed business plan for 2013-17 builds 
on and extends the vision, goals and achievements from the first business 
plan. 

 
5. The new business plan has been prepared to reflect: 

• the significant external challenges and changes that the council will face 
over the next four years; and,   

• changes to the way the council will have to operate to manage these 
challenges.  
 

6. Cabinet and the corporate leadership team (CLT) have been working on the 
business plan since May 2013. 
 

7. An early draft reflecting the initial comments of cabinet members, service 
directors and the Wiltshire Public Service Board was considered at: 

• the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee on 25 June 

• extraordinary meetings of the management committee and all three select 
committees 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



• the cabinet meeting on 23 July where members received feedback from 
all four overview and scrutiny committees on the first draft Chairman and 
vice chairman of the overview and scrutiny management and select 
committees considered a revised draft circulated following cabinet on 23 
July.  
 

8. Cabinet and CLT have been working on a revised plan incorporating some of 
the feedback and comments received, which is attached..  
 

Main considerations for council 
9. The plan is designed to enable the council to be flexible and responsive over 

the next four years. The final plan sets out the following political and 
orgnaisational priorities: 

• the vision and way of doing business between now and  2017 

• the corporate goals 

• 12 objectives - these are designed to be flexible should  external factors 
require this. 

 
10. The plan is supported by; 

• an indicative four year financial model which will be updated as part of the 
budget monitoring and setting process 

• the council’s business planning and individual objective setting process 

• an innovation plan which seeks to identify areas of priority for the 
business 

 
Safeguarding considerations 
11. The plan identifies that ‘people feel safe and are as protected as possible 

from harm’ as one of the six key outcomes for people and places along with 
continuing to improve safeguarding services as a key priority for the council.  
 

Public health implications 
12. The plan identifies ‘people have healthy, active and high quality lives’ as one 

of the six key outcomes for people and places and that public health is 
integrated at the heart of all public services as a key priority for the council. 
 

Environmental and climate change considerations 
13. The plan identifies ‘everyone lives in a high quality environment’ as one of the 

six key outcomes for people and places.  
 
Equa
[...]
omes.   

 

Next steps 
19. Following approval the plan will be published in a user friendly format along 

with a “credit card” summary version that will set out the vision and outcomes 
that will be delivered in the next 4 years.  These publications will be launched 
at the cabinet meeting on 24 September 2013. 
 

20. The approved plan will be distributed and communicated to all key audiences 
including staff, partners, stakeholders and the general public. 
 

21. All service directors will develop plans setting out how each area will deliver 
the key objectives and outcomes. 

 

Proposal 
22. Full council is asked to: 

• consider the attached business plan; 

• acknowledge the feedback from overview and scrutiny; and,  

• Approve the Business Plan for 2013 – 17.  
 

Cllr Jane Scott OBE Dr Carlton Brand Carolyn Godfrey Maggie Rae 
Leader  Corporate Director Corporate Director Corporate Director 
 

Report Authors: 
Robin Townsend, Interim Director, Executive Office – robin.townsend@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Date of report: 20 August 2013 
 

Background Papers - None 
 
Appendices - Business Plan 2013-17  

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

EXTRACT OF INFORMAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY CHAIRS AND 
VICE-CHAIRS 
 
 

 
NOTES OF THE INFORMAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY CHAIRS AND VICE-
CHAIRS MEETING HELD ON 13 AUGUST 2013 AT STOATE MEETING ROOM, 
SHURNHOLD , MELKSHAM, SN12 8GQ. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Christine Crisp, Cllr Peter Edge, Cllr Alan Hill, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Simon Killane 
(Chairman), Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr John Noeken, Cllr Roy While (Vice Chairman)  
 
Also  Present: 
 
Maggie Rae – Corporate Director 
Robin Townsend – Interim Service Director – Executive Services  
Paul Kelly – Scrutiny Manager 
Henry Powell – Senior Scrutiny Officer 
Maggie McDonald – Senior Scrutiny Officer 
Stuart Figini – Democratic Services Officer 
 
  

 
 

1.  Apologies 
 
There were no apologies. 
 
 

2.  Draft Business Plan 2013-17 
 
Members were reminded that the Overview & Scrutiny Management Committee in 
receiving the first draft of the Draft Business Plan 2013 – 2017 at its meeting on 25 
June 2013 agreed that the task of scrutinising it would be undertaken by the 
individual select committees and the Management Committee, with the meetings 
taking place between 2 July and 5 July 2013. 
  
The views of each committee were then considered collectively by the Chairmen 
and Vice-Chairmen of the Management Committee and the three select 
committees on 8 July 2013 and incorporated into one report for Cabinet on 23 July 
2013. A written response to the views and recommendations made by overview 
and scrutiny were tabled at the Cabinet meeting.  
 

Page 5



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Cabinet recommended that the Draft Business Plan as revised be presented to 
Council for adoption at its extraordinary meeting on 3 September 2013 together 
with any further comments from Scrutiny.  
 
A revised Business Plan was subsequently circulated electronically to all overview 
and scrutiny members on 26 July 2013.  
 
Members considered the following documents in order to help them review the 
revisions made on the Business Plan:  
 

• Overview and Scrutiny report on the first draft Business Plan 2013/17 to 
Cabinet on 23 July 2013 

• Corporate Directors covering report to Cabinet on 23 July 2013  
• Written response to the views and recommendations made by OS  
• Extract of the Cabinet minutes  
• Latest version of the Business Plan – with a link to the original version of the 

Business Plan considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee at its meeting held on 25 June 2013  

 
Consideration of the revised Business Plan was undertaken and the following 
comments made: 
 

a) Members were generally happy that the Business Plan 2013-17 represented 
the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee and Select 
Committees however they questioned how the Business Plan would be 
scrutinised in th
[...]
ices, 
direct line (01225) 718376, e-mail stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Wiltshire Council's Business Plan for 2013-17
	Extract of notes from Informal O & S Chairs and Vice-Chairs Mtg 13 August 2013




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

COUNCIL 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF AN EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF COUNCIL HELD ON 3 
SEPTEMBER 2013 AT THE LANSDOWN HALL - CIVIC CENTRE, ST STEPHENS 
PLACE, TROWBRIDGE. BA14 8AH. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Desna Allen, Cllr Glenis Ansell, Cllr Pat Aves, Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Richard Britton, 
Cllr Liz Bryant, Cllr Chris Caswill, Cllr Mary Champion, Cllr Terry Chivers, Cllr Ernie Clark, 
Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Christine Crisp (Chairman), Cllr Brian Dalton, Cllr Andrew Davis, 
Cllr Tony Deane, Cllr Christopher Devine, Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Bill Douglas, 
Cllr Mary Douglas, Cllr Dennis Drewett, Cllr Peter Edge, Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Sue Evans, 
Cllr Nick Fogg, Cllr Richard Gamble, Cllr Jose Green, Cllr Howard Greenman, 
Cllr Mollie Groom, Cllr Charles Howard, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Keith Humphries, 
Cllr Peter Hutton, Cllr Simon Jacobs, Cllr George Jeans, Cllr David Jenkins, 
Cllr Julian Johnson, Cllr Bob Jones MBE, Cllr Simon Killane, Cllr Gordon King, 
Cllr John Knight, Cllr Jerry Kunkler, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Magnus Macdonald, 
Cllr Alan MacRae, Cllr Laura Mayes, Cllr Helena McKeown, Cllr Ian McLennan, 
Cllr Jemima Milton, Cllr Bill Moss, Cllr Christopher Newbury, Cllr John Noeken, 
Cllr Paul Oatway, Cllr Stephen Oldrieve, Cllr Helen Osborn, Cllr Jeff Osborn, 
Cllr Linda Packard, Cllr Mark Packard, Cllr Sheila Parker, Cllr Graham Payne, 
Cllr Nina Phillips, Cllr David Pollitt, Cllr Leo Randall, Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe, Cllr Pip Ridout, 
Cllr Ricky Rogers, Cllr Jane Scott OBE, Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr James Sheppard, 
Cllr John Smale, Cllr Toby Sturgis, Cllr John Thomson, Cllr Ian Thorn, Cllr Ian Tomes, 
Cllr Anthony Trotman, Cllr John Walsh, Cllr Nick Watts, Cllr Bridget Wayman, 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland, Cllr Ian West, Cllr Philip Whalley, Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Cllr Roy While 
(Vice Chairman), Cllr Philip Whitehead, Cllr Christopher Williams and Cllr Graham Wright 
 
 
 
  

 
52 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alison Bucknell, Trevor 
Carbin, Mark Connolly, Mike Hewitt, Horace Prickett, Dick Tonge, Russell 
Hawker, Chris Hurst, Nick Blakemore, Rosemary Brown, Linda Conley, Alan Hill 
and Howard Marshall and an apology for lateness from Cllr Brian Dalton.  
 

53 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared.  
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

54 Announcements by the Chairman 
 
(a) Birth of the Royal baby 
 
The Chairman announced that she, together with the Leader of the Council, had 
written to extend the Council’s congratulations and best wishes to the Royal 
Highnesses the Duke and Duchess of Cambridge on the birth of their son. 
 
An acknowledgement had been received from their Private Secretary thanking 
Councillors and officers for their kind message. 
 
(b) Wiltshire Assembly 
 
The Chairman explained on Monday 22 July, the Council hosted a successful 
meeting of the Wiltshire Assembly which focused on Wiltshire’s next generation, 
discussing opportunities for education, training or work. More than 150 people 
attended the event including representatives from the private and public sector 
as well as many young people.  
 
The Chairman highlighted the great work being carried out by the Assembly and 
their efforts to encourage employers in providing training and employment 
opportunities.  
 
(c) OFSTED update  

 
The Chairman explained that the outcome of the recent Ofsted inspection of the 
Council’s Child Protection  services had been published on 16 August. She was 
pleased to announce that the Council had been rated as ‘adequate’ compared 
to the previous inspection report in March 2012 which had given an ‘inadequate’ 
rating.  

 
The Chairman explained that whilst this was a huge improvement, it was 
important for the Council to work alongside all the agencies involved to ensure 
that vulnerable children in Wiltshire were fully protected and that we were not 
complacent. A comprehensive improvement plan was in place which the 
Council would continue to implement with its partners. This was a key priority 
for the Council as reflected in the proposed Business Plan which would be 
considered at this meeting.  
 

55 Public Participation 
 
It was noted that in accordance with the constitution, as this was an 
extraordinary meeting, public participation would only be permitted in respect of 
the subject matter for this meeting, in this case, the Council’s Business Plan 
2013/17. 
 
No requests for public participation had been received for this meeting.  
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

56 Notices of Motion 
 
As previously advised to Councillors and in accordance with the Council’s 
constitution, notices of motion were only permitted in respect of the subject 
matter for this extraordinary meeting, the Council’s Business Plan.  
 
No motions had been received for this meeting.  
 

57 Councillors' Questions 
 
As previously advised to Councillors and in accordance with the Council’s 
constitution, questions were only permitted in respect of the subject matter for 
this extraordinary meeting, the Council’s Business Plan.  
 
No such questions had been received.  
 

58 Wiltshire Council's Business Plan for 2013-17 
 
The Chairman explained that this extraordinary meeting had been convened to 
provide a specific opportunity for the Council to carefully and thoroughly 
consider its draft Business Plan for 2013/17 with a view to adopting it.  
 
The Chairman noted that the draft Business Plan had been considered in detail 
by Scrutiny and considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 23 July when it 
recommended that that the draft Business Plan as revised be presented to 
Council for adoption at this extraordinary meeting together with any further 
comments from Scrutiny.   
 
Accordingly, a copy of the revised draft Business Plan was presented for 
Council’s consideration together with the notes of a meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen held on 13 August.  
 
The Chairman explained how she intended to manage the meeting for this item. 
She would firstly call upon the Leader of the Council to present and propose the 
Business Plan. She would then invite Cllr Simon Killane, Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to present the views of 
Scrutiny. Other Group Leaders would then be invited to respond before opening 
the debate to other members.  
 
At the chairman’s invitation Cllr Jane Scott, Leader of the Council introduced the 
Council’s draft Business Plan. 
 
The Leader explained that she was very pleased to have the opportunity to 
present a new Business Plan for the Council. She thanked the senior leadership 
team, Overview and Scrutiny members and Select Committee members as well 
as key partners and her Cabinet for their input, suggestions and feedback on 
the Business Plan and helping to identify the priorities for the next four years.  
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Leader explained that the Council had learnt a lot from the first four years 
as a new unitary Council, had listened to suggestions made and where 
appropriate, incorporated these into the Plan. Factual data and evidence, and 
the known challenges that the Council faced, had formed the basis of what we 
had set out to do in the next four years. 

 

Whilst the Business Plan did not promote significant change, the Leader 
explained that it would focus on how the Council would continue to work with its 
communities and partners on the following key priorities:  

 

• to protect those who are most vulnerable;  

• boost the local economy; and, 

• bring communities together to enable and support them to do more for 
themselves.  

 
To ensure we are focused on these priorities, the Plan set out 12 key actions 
that we would deliver over the next four years. These were: 
 

• To invest additional money between 2014-17 to reduce the historic 
backlog in highways maintenance; 

• To stimulate economic growth and create additional jobs in partnership 
with the Local Enterprise Partnership or LEP – as we know it...; 

• To further enhance the role of area boards by developing innovative 
community led approaches to designing and delivering services;  

• To provide opportunities for every child and young person to improve 
their attainment and skills so they can achieve their full potential; 

• To continue to improve our safeguarding services to protect the most 
vulnerable in our communities; 

• To invest in refurbishing our council housing and encourage the 
development of new affordable homes, including supported living in rural 
areas; 

• To build on the work of the Military Civilian Integration Partnership and 
maximise on the benefits arising from the Army Basing Plan; 

• To delegate cost neutral packages of land, services and assets to town 
and parish councils; 

• To create a campus opportunity in each community area; 

• To integrate public health at the heart of all public services; 

• To ensure we do things differently to enable us to realign £120 million 
over the next four years to deliver our priorities and 

• To develop the knowledge, skills, behaviours and leadership of our 
workforce, managers and councillors. 

 
The Council’s aim was to make Wiltshire an even better place to live in, work in 
and to visit. The Plan explained how the Council intended to deliver the vision 
we shared with key partners namely, to create stronger and more resilient 
communities.  



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

By continuing to work with our partners, particularly the Police, we would look at 
where we could share resources and buildings and save money while improving 
the services we provide. 
 
The Council’s transformation programme would continue to focus on 
communities through the delivery of the campus programme and the creation of 
three fit for purpose main hubs, which would help us continue to work in a more 
efficient and business like way. 
 
The Leader emphasised that the Plan included feedback from Overview and 
Scrutiny and the Select Committees and focused on the views and priorities of 
local residents as fed back from the People’s Voice survey last November.  The 
emphasis of the Plan was that it would continue to support the people of 
Wiltshire, particularly the most vulnerable and provide services that people 
needed and wanted. The Plan would also reflect the financial challenges that 
faced the authority by embracing innovative ways of working and through 
collaborative working with its partners.  

 

The Plan once adopted, would be published in an easy to read and understand 
version. This would include a succinct and clear summary that would be a 
useful guide for staff, members and the public highlighting the Council’s 
priorities that would be delivered over the next four years. 
 
The Leader thanked her Cabinet, officers and the Overview and Scrutiny and 
Select Committee members for all their hard work and help to bring this Plan so 
early in the new Council.   She then moved adoption of the Business Plan for 
2013 – 2017 as presented and this was duly seconded. 
 
Cllr Simon Killane responded by firstly thanking all Councillors particularly the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, Select Committees, Chairmen 
and Vice-Chairmen of those committees and Cabinet for their active 
engagement in developing the Business Plan. He also thanked officers for the 
fantastic support provided.  He explained that it had been a positive experience 
and that Scrutiny had been able to provide constructive challenge as a critical 
friend in discussing ways to improve the Business Plan. He emphasised that 
Scrutiny was a key element in the decision making process. 
 
Cllr Roy While suggested a meeting between Cabinet and relevant officers to 
prepare a report on Appendix B of the Plan on the emerging major strategies, 
programmes and plans for consideration by Scrutiny to ensure scrutiny 
engagement.  
 
Cllr Jon Hubbard, Liberal Democrat group leader congratulated the Scrutiny 
committees on their work and Cabinet for facilitating them. Whilst he was 
generally supportive of the Plan, he did consider it to be more aspirational. He 
considered that the Plan could do more on protecting the environment and 
include targets to aim for. He explained that whilst he was an advocate of 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

community engagement, he felt that references to empowering communities 
could give the impression that the Council was passing on its responsibilities to 
them instead of working in partnership with them.  Cllr Hubbard considered that 
the Plan although gave a lot of detail on what the Council planned to do,  did not 
explain fully how this would be delivered, at what cost and what cuts might be 
necessary to fund them.  
 
Cllr Hubbard gave notice of a number of amendments he and members of his 
group would be submitting during the course of the debate. 
 
The Leader expressed concern  if  it was a case of substantial amendments 
being presented at this stage outside of the scrutiny process which could lead to 
decisions being made on the hoof without fully examining the ramifications.   
 
Amendments 
 
Cllr Jon Hubbard proposed the following amendment which was duly seconded 
by Cllr Helena Mckeown: 
 
‘Page 5 - Para 2 
Change paragraph 2 to read: "Public services should be run for the community, 
in the community, with the community. Where appropriate public services and 
resources should be devolved to Area Boards, Parish and Town Councils.’ 
 
In the debate which ensued, the Leader explained that she was prepared to 
accept this amendment and therefore incorporate into the Business Plan and 
this was agreed with her seconder.  
 
Cllr Jon Hubbard proposed the following amendment which was duly seconded 
by Cllr Helena Mckeown: 
 
‘Insert new paragraph on Page 5 below para 2 
Wiltshire Council is committed to empowering local communities to determine 
the shape of services and will undertake informed and timely consultation where 
the outcome is determined by democratic process.’ 
 
A discussion ensued on the above amendment and on being put to the vote, the 
amendment was LOST. 
 
Cllr Jon Hubbard proposed the following amendment and this was duly 
seconded by Cllr Helena Mckeown: 
 
Page 18. 
Insert new bullet reading: 
"We will continue to provide a universal youth service across the county, 
recognising the significant impact that the provision of youth clubs and targeted 
support through these has in reducing anti social behaviour and crime 
reduction." 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
A discussion ensued on the above amendment and on being put to the vote, the 
amendment was LOST. 
 
Cllr Steve Oldrieve proposed the following amendments which were duly 
seconded by Cllr Chris Caswill: 
 
‘page 2 
12 key actions to be changed to 13. 
“13. Achieve 35% carbon reduction (from 2008/9 base)” 
 
page 17 
After ‘Increase recycling and reduce carbon footprint – ‘, to add: 
 
‘to achieve 50% reduction by 2020’ 
 
After ‘ – we will encourage ………carbon efficient behaviours.’ To add 
 
‘Promote the installation of renewal energy to provide 250MW of capacity in 
Wiltshire.   
 

• Ensure policies that control use of natural resources ensure they do not 
compromise future generations needs and that the ecology status of our 
rivers improves.’ 

 

A discussion ensued on the above amendments and on being put to the vote, 
the amendments were LOST. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
At this point, the meeting adjourned for lunch at 12.50pm and reconvened at 
1.40pm. 
 
Cllr Nick Watts proposed the following amendment and this was seconded by 
Cllr Chris Caswill: 
 
‘Insert new paragraph after paragraph starting "people are as protected" 
The council remains committed to and will actively use its resources to support 
the provision of high quality NHS health care free at the point of delivery for 
residents of Wiltshire.’ 
 
A discussion ensued on the above amendment and on being put to the vote, the 
amendment was LOST. 
 
The following amendment was proposed by Cllr Linda Packard and duly 
seconded by Cllr Magnus Macdonald: 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

‘Page 17 bullet 4 
Insert words ", resources" after the word services’ 
 
A discussion ensued on the above amendment during which it was noted that a 
review would be undertaken on the role of Area Boards and the resources 
needed by them and that this piece of work would involve Scrutiny. On being 
put to the vote, the amendment was LOST. 
 
Cllr Chris Caswill proposed the following amendment which was duly seconded 
by Cllr Helena Mckeown: 
 
‘Page 10' para 7 
After 'night time economy:' insert words "The council will use it licensing powers 
to ensure that" 
 
During discussion of the above amendment, the Leader explained that she was 
prepared to accept this amendment and therefore incorporate it into the 
Business Plan and this was agreed with her seconder.  
 
Cllr David Jenkins proposed the following amendment which was duly 
seconded: 
 
‘Page 6 para 4 (outcome 3 para 1) 
Add words 'that supports the diverse needs of our rural and market town 
economies' to end of sentence.’ 
 
A discussion ensued on the above amendment and on being put to the vote, the 
amendment was LOST. 
 
Cllr Gordon King proposed the following amendment and this was duly 
seconded by Cllr Nick Watts: 
 
‘Page 16 bullet 3 
Insert full stop after word volunteers. 
Create a new bullet with remaining text, remove word 'to' at beginning and 
replace word 'highways' with 'transport' 
 
During discussion of the above amendment, the Leader explained that she was 
prepared to accept this amendment and therefore incorporate it into the 
Business Plan and this was agreed with her seconder.  
 
Cllr Linda Packard proposed the following amendment which was duly 
seconded by Cllr Magnus Macdonald: 
 
‘Page 7 Para 5 (outcome 4 para 3) 
Replace 'or' with 'and' on first line.’ 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

During discussion of the above amendment, the Leader explained that she was 
prepared to accept this amendment and therefore incorporate it into the 
Business Plan and this was agreed with her seconder.  
 
Cllr Magnus Macdonald proposed the following amendment which was duly 
seconded by Cllr Linda Packard: 
 
‘page 6 para 2 
Add words 'and this should be recognised through Wiltshire's planning process' 
to end of sentence.’ 
 
A discussion ensued on the above amendment and on being put to the vote, the 
amendment was LOST. 
 
The following amendment was proposed which was duly seconded: 
 
‘Page 17 
Change first half of bottom bullet point to: 
Use our planning powers to protect countryside and green spaces around our 
market towns, and maintain the vitality of those market towns and their local 
high streets - (remaining as previous).’ 
 
A discussion ensued on the above amendment and on being put to the vote, the 
amendment was LOST. 
 
Cllr Ian West proposed the following amendment which was duly seconded: 
 
‘Page 10, para 6 
Add words 'and Farm Watch'  and ‘Horse Watch’ after 'community speed watch' 
 
‘That throughout the document, to change ‘ customers’ to ‘residents’  
 
During discussion of the above amendment, the Leader explained that she was 
prepared to accept this amendment and therefore incorporate it into the 
Business Plan and this was agreed with her seconder.  
 
Cllr Chris Caswill proposed the following amendment which was duly seconded 
by Cllr David Jenkins: 
 
‘Page 20 
Bottom of page 20 add new bullet point: 
Review the councils planning procedures in consultation with local communities 
with a view to improving public confidence and commitment to planning 
outcomes.’ 
 
A discussion ensued on the above amendment and on being put to the vote, the 
amendment was LOST. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Cllr Helena Mckeown proposed the following amendment which was duly 
seconded by Cllr Jon Hubbard: 
 
‘Page 5 - Para 10 
i) remove word unavoidable 
ii) Add 'and poor air quality' at end of sentence’ 
 
However, during debate, Cllr Mckeown with the consent of her seconder, 
agreed to withdraw this amendment on the basis that wording could be agreed 
that would be considered acceptable.  The wording was subsequently agreed 
as follows: 
 
‘Page 5 – para 10 
Add a bullet point  

• ‘Air quality’ 
 
Cllr Helena Mckeown proposed the following amendment which was duly 
seconded by Cllr Jon Hubbard: 
 
‘Page 8 Para 5 outcome 5 
i) Insert words 'where possible' after 'take responsibility' 
 
A discussion ensued on the above amendment and on being put to the vote, the 
amendment was LOST. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Council adopts the Wiltshire Council Business Plan for  
2013/2017 as presented, subject to incorporation of the following 
amendments as agreed during debate: 
 

• ‘Page 5 - Para 2 
Change paragraph 2 to read: "Public services should be run for the 
community, in the community, with the community. Where 
appropriate public services and resources should be devolved to 
Area Boards, Parish and Town Councils.’ 

 

• ‘Page 10' para 7 
After 'night time economy:' insert words "The council will use it 
licensing powers to ensure that" 

 

• ‘Page 16 bullet 3 
Insert full stop after word volunteers. 
Create a new bullet with remaining text, remove word 'to' at 
beginning and replace word 'highways' with 'transport' 

 

• ‘Page 7 Para 5 (outcome 4 para 3) 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Replace 'or' with 'and' on first line.’ 
 

• Page 10, para 6 
Add words 'and Farm Watch'  and ‘Horse Watch’ after 'community 
speed watch' 

 
‘That throughout the document to change ‘ customers’ to 
‘residents’  

 

• ‘Page 5 – para 10 
Add a bullet point  
‘Air quality’ 

 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 3.00 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Yamina Rhouati, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 718024, e-mail 

Yamina.Rhouati@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


